

No. 45442-4-II

**DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION; ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART;
and DOES I-X,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM
PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Jack Nevin)

**APPELLANT WAL-MART STORES, INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Rudy A. Englund
WSBA No. 04123
Katheryn Bradley
WSBA No. 31064

Steven D. Wheelless
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Douglas D. Janicik
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Ave, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-1302
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
201 East Washington Street, Suite
1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2382
Telephone: 602.257.5200
Facsimile: 602.257.5299

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
A. Preemption	4
B. Anti-SLAPP Motion	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Defendants Engage in Disruptive, Trespassory Demonstrations in Washington.	5
1. Defendants disrupted operations at various stores on Black Friday 2012.....	7
2. Defendants continued to trespass in 2013.....	8
3. Defendants know that Walmart’s invitation to the public is limited to shopping.	9
B. Defendants Refused to Stop; Walmart Is Forced to File This Lawsuit.....	9
C. The Trial Court Found That The NLRA Preempts Walmart’s Trespass Lawsuit Because Defendants Did Not Engage In Violent Acts.	10
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Trial Court Erred By Finding That Walmart’s State Law Trespass Action Is Preempted By The NLRA.	12
1. <i>Sears</i> is dispositive of Defendants’ argument under the “arguably prohibited” prong	15

2.	There is no preemption under the “arguably protected” prong.	25
3.	Trespass is a “deeply rooted” matter of local interest.	27
4.	Defendants’ plan is to get courts to “punt” the property rights issue because the NLRB has no ability to stop Defendants’ trespasses.	31
5.	Absent court intervention, Walmart must consider self-help to protect its property rights.	34
B.	Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Motion Is Otherwise Meritless and Should Be Denied.	35
1.	Defendants cannot meet their burden to establish that Walmart’s complaint arises from protected free speech.	36
a.	Defendants do not satisfy RCW 4.24.525(2)(d).	37
b.	Defendants cannot satisfy RCW 4.24.525(2)(e).	39
2.	Walmart’s evidence overwhelmingly establishes that they are likely to prevail on its trespass claims.	43
a.	Walmart has established a prima facie case of trespass.	43
b.	Walmart has established the right to an injunction.	46
c.	Walmart is also entitled to declaratory relief.	49
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Melani</i> , 75 Wn.2d 143, 449 P.2d 800 (1968).....	29
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp.2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	36
<i>Automobile Workers v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	14, 22
<i>Autoskill Inc. v. Nat'l Educ. Support Sys., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1476 (10th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Baharian-Mehr v. Smith</i> , 189 Cal.App.4th 265 (2010)	40
<i>Beaman v. Yakima Valley Disposal, Inc.</i> , 807 P.2d 849 (1991).....	20
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	14, 27, 28, 30
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997).....	30
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189, 196-97 (4th Cir. 1977).....	48
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	19, 43, 45
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Teamsters Local 959</i> , 688 P.2d 932 (Alaska 1984).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. Elway</i> , 97 Wn. App. 977, 988 P.2d 1009 (1999).....	35

<i>City of San Jose v. Operating Eng'rs Local Union</i> No. 3, 49 Cal.4th 597 (2010)	28
<i>City of Sunnyside v. Lopez</i> , 50 Wn. App. 786, 751 P.2d 313 (1988).....	38
<i>Cross Country Inn, Inc. v. South Central District</i> <i>Council</i> , 552 N.E.2d 232 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....	27
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> , 8 Cal.4th 666 (1996)	46
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC</i> , -- Wn. App. --, 316 P.3d 1119 (2014).....	36, 39, 40, 43
<i>eBay, Inc. v. Bidder's Edge, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp.2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	48
<i>Farmer v. United B'hood of Carpenters & Joiners</i> <i>of Am.</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	14, 22, 28
<i>Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. Trades Council v. DeBartolo</i> , 392 So.2d 916 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	19
<i>Flately v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal.4th 299 (2006)	39
<i>Freeman v. Retail Clerks</i> , 58 Wn.2d 426, 363 P.2d 803 (1961).....	20
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 295 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	48
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	29
<i>Hillhaven Oakland Nursing & Rehabilitation</i> <i>Center v. Healthcare Workers</i> , 41 Cal.App.4th 846 (1996)	24, 30

<i>Hoglund v. Omak Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 501, 914 P.2d 1197 (1996).....	46
<i>Initiative 172 v. W. Wash. Fair Ass'n</i> , 88 Wn. App. 579, 945 P.2d 761 (1997).....	37
<i>K-T Marine, Inc. v. Dockbuilders Local Union</i> 1456, 597 A.2d 540 (N.J. App. 1991).....	28
<i>Kemmerer v. Midland Oil & Drilling Co.</i> , 229 F. 872 (8th Cir. 1915)	48
<i>Kilb v. First Student Transp., LLC</i> , 157 Wn. App. 280, 236 P.3d 968 (2010).....	18
<i>Krystad v. Lau</i> , 65 Wn.2d 827, 400 P.2d 72 (1965).....	42
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	25, 26, 27, 31, 42
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	14, 22, 27, 35
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	38
<i>Local 926, Int'l Union v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983).....	31
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Teamsters Union Local</i> No. 743, 355 N.E.2d 7 (Ill. Ct. App. 1976).....	34
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 28 Cal.4th 888 (2002)	46
<i>N.W. Gas Ass'n v. Wash. Utilities & Transp.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 98, 168 P.3d 443 (2007).....	21
<i>Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> , 51 Cal.4th 811 (2011)	45

<i>Pa. Nurses Ass'n v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Palm Beach Co. v. Journeymen's & Prod. Allied Servs. of Am.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 705 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	29
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988)	23, 24
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 137 A.D.2d 259 (N.Y. App. 1988)	48
<i>Peterson v. Kitsap Cmty. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 171 Wn. App. 404, 287 P.3d 27 (2012)	12
<i>Pliske v. Yuskis</i> , 403 N.E.2d 710 (Ill. App. 1980).....	48
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 196 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010).....	29
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Const. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. UFCW</i> , 55 Cal.4th 1083 (2012)	38
<i>Reinder Brothers, Inc. v. Rain Bird Eastern Sales Corp.</i> , 627 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1980)	48
<i>Riesbeck Food Markets, Inc. v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 404 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 1991).....	27
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	passim
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County District Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	passim

<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. Nat’l Democratic Party Comm.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 413, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	41
<i>Taggart v. Weinacker’s Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 223 (1970).....	31
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	46
<i>UFCW Local 367 v. Canned Foods, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 54, 900 P.2d 569 (1995).....	18, 26, 41
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	13
<i>Venegas v. United Farm Workers Union</i> , 15 Wn. App. 858, 552 P.2d 210 (1976).....	42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. UFCW</i> , No. 2013-CA-004293-O, 2013 WL 6704653 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Nov. 21, 2013).....	15, 20, 29
<i>Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....	37, 38
<i>Wiggins & Co. v. Retail Clerks Union Local No. 1557</i> , 595 S.W.2d 802 (Tenn. 1980).....	27

Agency Decisions

<i>District 65, RWDSU</i> , 157 NLRB 615 (1966)	33
<i>Loehmann’s Plaza I</i> , 305 NLRB 663 (1991)	26

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....18
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)18, 19, 21, 34
29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....32
RCW 4.24.52536, 37, 39
RCW 7.24 *et seq.*49
RCW 49.32.010, *et seq.*43
RCW 49.32.02042
RCW 49.36.01041

Other Authorities

Fla. R. App. Proc. 9.800(c)15
The Developing Labor Law 2334-35 (5th Ed. 2006).....28
